University Teaching Hospital of Kigali in Rwanda, 
with 45.7% of participants screened positive for 
depression (Gafaranga et al.,2024).  The findings of 
the current study contradict the findings of a study 
conducted at Bagmati province, Gandaki province 
and Lumbini province with four hundred twenty-two 
(n=422) Nepalese residents, more than one-third 
(35.1%) had depression. mild level of depression was 
13.7 percent which is less than moderate that is of 
14.5 percent. Regarding severe levels, 4.3% were 
severely depressed and 2.6% were extremely severe

[...]

gender (p=0.174) and anxiety (Shrestha et al., 2022).

Also, there was an association between gender 
(p=0.002) and depression. This finding is consistent 
with the study findings undertaken at Bagmati 
province, Gandaki province and Lumbini province 
with four hundred twenty-two (n=422) Nepalese 
residents that gender (p =0.023) was associated with 
depression (Basnet et al., 2021). The findings of this 
study is inconsistent with a study done among 168 
general populations of Gandaki province, Nepal. The 
results showed that there was no significant